

BBYO UK – Lifetime Membership Scheme Terms and Conditions

1. Payment

Payment for BBYO UK's lifetime membership scheme needs to be made within 48 hours of signing up and no teen will be considered a 'member' until payment has been received. Payment can be made via PayPal or BACS (bank transfer).

To pay via BACS (bank transfer) please transfer the fee to the bank detailed below and reference your teen's name in the transfer.

BBYO 20-29-41 93453553

To pay via PayPal please transfer the fee to the email address below and reference your teen's name in the transfer.

office@bbyo.org.uk

2. Refunds

Once a teen has joined BBYO UK as a lifetime member and we have received payment we are unable to provide a refund, including a partial refund.

3. Compliance with Code of Conduct

All teens, including members and non-members are required to comply with the BBYO Code of Conduct. BBYO UK reserves the right to revoke membership and issue temporary or indefinite event bans if our code of conduct is breached.

4. Lifetime Membership Discounts & Free Chapter Entry

Member discounts and free entry to chapters are exclusively available to participants who have joined BBYO UK as a lifetime member. Sharing of membership details, including membership numbers, is strictly prohibited. BBYO UK reserves to right to issue temporary or indefinite bans to anyone who attempts to act as a member to receive discounts and/or avoid Chapter entry fees, and members who are found to be sharing their membership numbers will need to pay full price for events as a result.

5. Member Merchandise

BBYO UK's membership pack is only available to lifetime members and will not be sold separately. Upon registering and paying to become a lifetime member, teens can expect to receive their merchandise pack within 6 weeks of payment, however we will endeavour to send the pack as soon as possible.